
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 June 2016 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764637   
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 17 May 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR SCHEME - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and Transport 
 

13 - 28 

5  EE MONITOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION  
Joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability and the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 

29 - 36 

6  PRE-AUDIT CORPORATE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16 - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

37 - 80 

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 

81 - 96 

Public Document Pack



 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

9  EE MONITOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

97 - 100 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE FOR THE REASONS LISTED IN THE AGENDA PAPERS. THEY HAVE BEEN 
INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 17 May 2016 
from 14.03 - 14.29 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Pat Fielding - Director of Education 
Melanie Fretwell - Principal Enforcement Officer 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Stephan Richeux - Corporate Media Manager 
Peter Saull - BBC Nottingham 
Jennifer Scott - Nottingham Evening Post 
Steve Stott - Anti-Social Behaviour Manager 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
Michael Wilsher 
Jemina Brown 

- Inclusion Officer 
- Member of the public 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until 26 May 2016. 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald – other work commitments 
Councillor Alex Norris – other council business 
Councillor Jane Urquhart – work commitments 
 
David Bishop 
Ian Curryer 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 17.05.16 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  PROPOSED EXPANSION OF MELLERS PRIMARY AND NURSERY 

SCHOOL - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Schools’ report requesting approval to 
allocate funding towards works to expand Mellers Primary School. Approval is also 
requested to enter into contract with Wates Construction to undertake the extension 
works. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve the allocation of funding for £3m for works to expand Mellers 

Primary School from a 210 place to a 420 place primary school with 52 full 
time equivalent place nursery. Overall this will increase the project budget 
to £3.35m; 
 

(2) approve the procurement of the works as set out in the Business Case in 
Appendix A; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into contract on 
behalf of Nottingham City Council with Wates Construction to deliver the 
expansion, subject to costs being within the agreed build budget of £3.22m 
and value for money demonstrated. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
Nottingham City Council is facing increasing pressure to provide additional places for 
primary children due to an increasing birth rate and inward migration. To date, a 
number of schools have already been expanded to provide additional school places, 
this has been done primarily using Basic Need grant. This grant allocated by the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) to support Local Authorities to fund additional 
school places. Mellers Primary is oversubscribed for September 2016 therefore the 
school are taking a bulge year to accommodate additional pupils ahead of permanent 
expansion in September 2017. The expansion of Mellers Prima
[...]
 
RESOLVED to meet at 2.00pm on the following Tuesdays: 
 
28 June 2016 
19 July 2016 
20 September 2016 
18 October 2016 
22 November 2016 
20 December 2016 
17 January 2017 
21 February 2017 
21 March 2017 
18 April 2017 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD – 28 June 2016                           
   

Subject: Southern Growth Corridor Scheme 
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

David Bishop, Corporate Director for Development and Growth       

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Nick McDonald, Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and 
Transport 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Paul Horn, Team Leader, Public Transport Projects 
Telephone: 0115 8763212 

Key Decision                Yes        No Subject to call-in       Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: up to £6.12m 

Wards affected: Dales, Bridge and Dunkirk 
and Lenton 

Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 24 March 2016 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Southern Growth Corridor (now publicly referred to as ‘Nottingham Eco-Expressway’) is a 
£9.6m high capacity, high frequency east-west green bus corridor designed to serve existing 
employment sites and to cater for the travel demand predicted from new housing, employment 
and leisure developments along the corridor.  The Southern Growth Corridor Scheme will enable 
a new fleet of electric buses to serve a 10km corridor with new and enhanced bus priority 
measures.  It provides connections from the proposed Gedling Access Route/ Gedling Colliery 
Site in the east to the Boots Enterprise Zone in the west and enhances links to existing bus 
based park and ride sites, the electric Medilink, the electric Centrelink and the city centre bus 
stations.  It is proposed that the new bus lanes along the corridor will be open to use by private 
electric vehicles. 
 

Exempt information:  NONE 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Jobs,                                  
Growth and Transport, to accept up to £6.12m of D2N2 (LEP) funding for the scheme, 
subject to accepting the terms contained within the offer letter. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 To give delegated approval to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and 
Transport, to develop and approve the phased detailed designs for the Corridor, to let 
contracts within this programme (following standard procurement processes where 
appropriate or relevant) to advertise traffic regulation orders and to commence 
construction, subject to the City Council’s funding contribution being no greater than set 
out in the report. 

      

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To enable the authority to receive Local Enterprise Partnership funding and to 

progress the delivery of the Southern Growth Corridor scheme. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 In 2013, an indicative bid for up to £6.12m to develop a Southern Growth Corridor 

scheme was submitted to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).   The scheme 
sought to improve bus journey times and reliability along a 10km route.  The route 
links new employment sites including the Boots Enterprise Zone in the West and 
Gedling Colliery site in the East and will use new electric buses to serve the two 
Citylink routes and new gas buses on some NCT commercial services (subject to 
an external funding bid).   

 
2.2 Further options testing and feasibility studies were undertaken and in December 

2015 a Stage One business case was submitted to the LEP which identified a 
range of bus priority measures, bus priority measures at signals, and bus stop 
upgrades along the corridor.  In January 2016 the LEP approved the Stage One 
submission and invited a more detailed Stage Two assessment to be submitted.   

 
2.3 The Stage 2 Business Case will be shortly be submitted to the LEP and a 

presentation will need to be made to the Board in July before a final decision is 
made.    If successful, an offer letter will be sent from the LEP setting out the 
conditions of the funding.  It is recommended that authority is delegated to the 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development and Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport, to accept up 
to £6.12m of D2N2 (LEP) funding for the scheme. It is likely that this funding will be 
approved in phases in line with more detailed costings and planning, with the 
eastern leg first. 
 

2.4 In addition to providing improved connections to existing and proposed 
employment sites, the scheme will deliver significant public transport benefits and 
will offer improved journey times and reliability for both supported and commercial 
bus services.   It is anticipated that bus journey times along the corridor will be 
reduced by 5%, that patronage will increase by 2% and that emissions along the 
corridor will be reduced as diesel buses are replaced with zero emission electric 
buses (200 tonnes of CO2, 5 tonnes NOx, 27 Kg  PM<10 g/Km-1).  The full 
scheme with all phases has a Net Present Value of £14.148m and will deliver a 

[...]
on is programmed to commence construction in 
October 2016.    The other sections will follow in 2017. 
 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Alternative bus priority options were considered along the route during the 

feasibility stage.   A potential to provide a bus only link over private land between 
Tottle Road and Crossgate Drive was considered, however it was not possible to 
agree the scheme with the landowners. 

 
3.2 Not providing any bus priority along this corridor has been considered, however 

this would not deliver the full eco-expressway benefits or offer the opportunity to 
stimulate the uptake of private electric car ownership.  

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Subject to approval of the business case, funding of £6.120m for the next phase of 

the Southern Corridor Scheme will be awarded to the Council as part of The 
Growth Deal for the Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire (D2N2) LEP. 

 
4.2 This scheme was included in the refreshed capital programme approved by 

Executive Board in February 2016 as a scheme in development (appendix C, table 
1) 

 
4.3 The £6.120m expenditure and funding is expected to be split over financial years 

2016/17 and 2017/18. 
 

Page 16



4.4 In seeking to secure £6.120m funding for this scheme, the Council’s expenditure in 
respect of electric linkbus fleet expansion will be treated as match funding.  This 
expenditure is on target and the external funding (Green Bus Fund) has been 
received in full and the audit completed. 

 
4.5 Derbyshire County Council are the Accountable body for The Growth Deal funding.  

The grant award for this scheme will be subject to a number of conditions covering 
financial and non-financial report requirements, publicity and audit requirements.  
The Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development & Growth will 
need to put in place appropriate monitoring measures to ensure grant compl
[...]
.uk 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking 
account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   
Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the 
City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £28.320m 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): Throughout March-May 2016 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the City Council’s pre-audit General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) revenue outturn 2015/16 and Capital Programme.  It is an important component of the City 
Council’s financial management and governance framework setting out the Council’s year-end 
financial position for 2015/16.  
 
Strong financial planning and management are essential in the Council’s work to commission, 
enable and provide value for money services to citizens to deliver corporate priorities.  
 
The final Statement of Accounts will be considered by the Audit Committee in September 2016 at 
the conclusion of the external audit. 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note: 
a) the pre-audit revenue outturn for 2015/16 including a revenue underspend of £0.100m after 

taking into account the application of £1.000m traded surplus to support the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) in 2016/17 and carry-forwards endorsed by the Deputy Leader, as 
set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A;  

b) the management action undertaken to control the identified cost pressures across services, 
as set out in Appendix B;  

c) the discretionary rate relief granted in 2015/16 detailed in paragraph 2.11; 
d) the position regarding cost reductions and pressures for 2015/16 detailed in paragraph 2.4. 
e) the capital outturn as detailed in Appendix F and explanations of variances over £0.100m as 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



detailed in Appendix G 
f) the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in Table 10; 
g) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in development, and the unallocated 

resources of £1.131m, as set out in paragraph 2:18 (Tables 12 to 14). 

2  To approve: 
a) net General Fund carry forwards of £1.588m as set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix A(ii) 

that have been endorsed by the Deputy Leader; 
b) the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix D; 
c) the net movement to earmarked reserves, as set out in paragraph 2.7 and Appendix E; 
d) the HRA outturn for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 2.8; 
e) write-offs in excess of £10,000, totalling £0.857m where all options for recovery have been 

exhausted, as set out in paragraph 2.10. 
f) The extension of the rolling capital scheme as set out in paragraph 2.17 (Table 11). 

 

3 To note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set out in paragraph 
2.3. 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2015/16 budget and the impact of 

actual and planned management action. 
 

1.2 The approval for virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The 2015/16 revenue budget was approved by City Council in March 2015.  Monitoring 

and forecasting reports have been considered by executive councillors throughout 
2015/16.  This report summarises the provisional outturn position for the revenue elements 
of the General Fund and HRA. Some report tables may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

 
2.2 General Fund Revenue 

[...]
ector Housing programme has been updated to reflect the £3.582m net 
slippage between 2015/16 and 2016/17. Table 15 sets out the updated programme and 
resources. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



TABLE 15: PUBLIC SECTOR HOUSING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 

2015/16 
PORTFOLIO  

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

51.030 
Public Sector Housing 
Programme 

78.243 49.374 40.175 31.945 30.489 230.226 

 
Resources Available 

      45.301 Resources b/fwd 49.837 - - - - 49.837 

- Prudential Borrowing - 5.580 7.420 - - 13.000 

2.901 Grants & Contribution  3.995 0.653 1.307 0.815 - 6.770 

7.916 
Direct Revenue       
Financing 6.683 4.496 2.123 1.923 1.923 17.148 

27.078 Major Repairs Reserve 27.078 27.078 27.078 27.078 27.078 135.390 

17.671 Capital Receipts secured - - - - - - 

100.867   87.593 37.807 37.928 29.816 29.001 222.145 

- 
Capital Receipts 
Unsecured 5.233 3.528 5.953 1.440 1.130 17.284 

100.867 Total Resources 92.826 41.335 43.881 31.256 30.131 239.429 

 

Future commitment to 
maintaining decency 

     

9.203 

(49.837) (Surplus)/Shortfall (14.583) 8.039 (3.706) 0.689 0.358 0.000 

(49.837) 
Cumulative 
(Surplus)/Shortfall 

(14.583) (6.544) (10.250) (9.561) (9.203) 0.000 

Page 50



 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that, at a corporate 

level, expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels and this report sets 
out how this is being managed.   

 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Financial implications appear throughout the report. 
 
4.2 The financial plans and budgets support delivery of the Council Plan.  Monitoring the 

financial position in parallel with service plan activity helps to ensure the delivery of 
corporate priorities.  The Council has developed a robust approach to providing value for 
money and efficiency savings to support the deli
[...]
 

Total Capital Receipts 22.550 26.140 (0.270) 48.420 (25.388) 23.032 

Capital Grants and Contributions 14.801 55.412 0.000 70.213 (46.644) 23.569 

Major Repairs Allowance / DRF 28.469 27.078 0.000 55.547 (28.470) 27.077 

Revenue / Funds  12.139 16.143 (0.858) 27.424 (16.926) 10.498 

TOTAL 79.110 258.441 (1.128) 336.423 (252.247) 84.176 

 
 
 

P
age 80



EXECUTIVE BOARD - 28 JUNE 2016                                                    
   

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT       
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell, Corporate Director for Resources        

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Graham Chapman, Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst, Treasury Management 
0115 8763724 
glyn.daykin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out the 2015/16 performance in respect of the management of the Council’s 
external debt and investments (i.e. treasury management). The key issues are: 

 the average rate of interest payable on external debt decreased from 3.866% at 31 March 
2015 to 3.791% at 31 March 2016 (see section 4.4); 

 the average rate of interest earned on short-term investments in 2015/16 was 0.678%.  This is 
benchmarked against the 7 day London Inter-bank (LIBID) rate provided by the Bank of 
England, which averaged 0.45% for the same period (see section 4.5); 

 the actual General Fund Treasury Management expenditure was £65.537m which gave a 
favourable variance of £1.0m against the latest budget estimate (see section 5.1).  

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note the performance information in relation to Treasury Management for 2015/16.      

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA)’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities (the Code) on 5 March 2012. Part of the Code requires that 
authorities report on the performance of the treasury management function at 
least twice a year (mid-year and at year end). 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 
1.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by 

full Council on 9 March 2015.   

1.3 The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury 
activity and the associated monitoring and control of risk.  

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Treasury Management entails the management of the Council’s cash flows, its 

borrowings and investments, the management of the associated risks and the 
pursuit of the optimum performance or return consistent with those risks. To assist 
in this process the Council retains external financial advisors. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Options for management of the Council’s debt and investment portfolio are 

continually reviewed. The overall aim is to minimise the net revenue costs of our 
debt whilst maintaining an even debt profile in future years, and to maximise 
investment returns within stated security and liquidity guidelines. 

 
4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY IN 2015/16 
 
4.1 Economic background 

- Growth and Inflation: 
The UK economy slowed in 2015 with GDP growth falling to 2.3% from a 
robust 3.0% the year before. CPI inflation hovered around 0.0% through 2015 
with deflationary spells in April, September and October. The prolonged spell 
of low inflation was attributed to the continued collapse in the price of oil and 
remains well below the Bank of England’s 2% inflation target. 
- Labour Market: 
The labour market continued to improve through 2015 and in Q1 2016, the 
latest figures (Mar 2016) showing the employment rate at 74.2% (the highest 
rate since comparable records began in 1971) and the unemployment rate at 
a 12 year low of 5.1%. Wage growth has however remained modest at around 
2.1% excluding bonuses. 
- Global influences:  
The slowdown in the Chinese economy became the largest threat to the 
South East Asian region, particularly on economies with a large trade 
dependency on China and also to prospects for global growth as a whole.   As 
the global economy entered 2016 there was high uncertainty about growth, 
the outcome of the US presidential election and the consequences of June’s 
referendum on whether the UK is to remain in the EU.  
Between February and March 2016 sterling had depreciated by around 3%, a 
significant proportion of the decline reflecting the uncertainty surrounding the 
referendum result. 
- UK Monetary Policy:  
The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) maintained interest 
rates at 0.5% and asset purchases (QE) at £375bn.  The MPC Committee’s 
stance is that any future increases in the Bank Rate would be gradual and 
limited, and below average historical levels.  
 
 

Page 82



- Market reaction:  
From June 2015 gilt yields were driven lower by

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 28 June 2016 
from 14.03 - 14.12 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jim 
Armstrong 

- Councillor for Wollaton West ward 

David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 
Development and Growth 

Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until 7 July 2016 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Dave Trimble – other Council business 
 
Ian Curryer 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 



Executive Board - 28.06.16 

2 

11  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
12  SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR SCHEME - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Business, Growth and Transport’s 
report on the Southern Growth Corridor Scheme which is a £9.6m high capacity, high 
frequency east-west green bus corridor designed to serve existing employment sites 
and to cater for the travel demand predicted from new housing, employment and 
leisure developments along the corridor.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Business, Growth and Transport, to accept up to £6.12m of D2N2 (LEP) 
funding for the scheme, subject to accepting the terms contained within the 
offer letter; 
 

(2) give delegated approval to the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director 
for Development and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Business, Growth and Transport, to develop and approve the phased 
detailed designs for the Corridor, to let contracts within this programme 
(following standard procurement processes where appropriate or relevant) 
to advertise traffic regulation orders and to commence construction, 
subject to the City Council’s funding contribution being no greater than set 
out in the report. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
To enable the authority to receive Local Enterprise Partnership funding and to 
progress the delivery of the Southern Growth Corridor scheme. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Alternative bus priority options were considered along the route during the feasibility 
stage. A potential to provide a bus only link over private land between Tottle Road 
and Crossgate Drive was considered, however it was not possible to agree the 
scheme with the landowners. 
 
Not providing any bus priority along this corridor has been considered, however this 
would not deliver the full eco-expressway benefits or offer the opportunity to stimulate 
the uptake of private electric car ownership. 
 
13  EE MONITOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION 

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
 



Executive Board - 28.06.16 

3 

14  PRE-AUDIT CORPORATE FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16 - KEY 
DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report setting out the City Council’s pre-audit General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue outturn 2015/16 and Capital 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note 

a) the pre-audit revenue outturn for 2015/16 including a revenue 
underspend of £0.100m after taking into account the application of 
£0.1000m traded surplus to support the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) in 2016/17 and carry-forwards endorsed by the Deputy Leader, 
as set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

b) the management action undertaken to control the identified cost 
pressures across services, as set out in Appendix B of the report; 

c) the discretionary rate relief granted in 2015/16 detailed in paragraph 2.11 
of the report; 

d) the position regarding cost reductions and pressures for 2015/16 
detailed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; 

e) the capital outturn as detailed in Appendix F of the report, and 
explanations of variances over £0.100m as detailed in Appendix G of the 
report; 

f) the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in Table 10 of the report; 
g) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in development, 

and the unallocated resources of £0.131m, as set out in paragraph 2.18 
(Tables 12 to 14) in the report; 
 

(2) approve 
a) net General Fund carry forwards of £1.588m as set out in paragraph 2.6 

and Appendix A(ii) of the report, that have been endorsed by the Deputy 
Leader; 

b) the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix D of 
the report; 

c) the net movement to earmarked reserves, as set out in paragraph 2.7 and 
appendix E of the report; 

d) the HRA outturn for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report; 
e) write-offs in excess of £10,000, totalling £0.857m where all options for 

recovery have been exhausted, as set out in paragraph 2.10 of the 
report; 

f) the extension of the rolling capital scheme as set out in paragraph 2.17 
(Table 11) of the report; 
 

(3) note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set out 
in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 28.06.16 

4 

Reason for decision 
 
It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2015/16 budget and the impact 
of actual and planned management action. 
 
The approval for virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that, at a 
corporate level, expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels and 
this report sets out how this is being managed. 
 
15  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/ Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regenerations’ report setting out the 2015/16 performance in respect 
of the management of the Council’s external debt and investments (i.e. treasury 
management). 
 
RESOLVED to note the performance information in relation to treasury 
management for 2015/16 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA)’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Local Authorities 
(the Code) on 5 March 2012. Part of the Code requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-year and 
at year end). 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by full 
Council on 9 March 2015. 
 
The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity and the associated 
monitoring and control of risk. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Options for management of the Council’s debt and investment portfolio are 
continually reviewed. The overall aim is to minimise the net revenue costs of our debt 
whilst maintaining an even debt profile in future years, and to maximise investment 
returns within stated security and liquidity guidelines. 
 
16  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
As the EE Monitor Replacement Programme was deferred to a future meeting there 
was no requirement to exclude the public from the meeting. 
 



Executive Board - 28.06.16 

5 

17  EE MONITOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Board 


